

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF FINANCE

DEPARTMENT OF ECONOMIC AFFAIRS

RAJYA SABHA


UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 2142
TO BE ANSWERED ON TUESDAY 08th August, 2023

 [Sravana 17, 1945 (Saka)]


“Use of 2011 census figures for devolution of revenue to States”


No. 2142 Dr. John Brittas


Will the Minister of Finance be pleased to state:


(a) whether use of population figures of 2011 Census data in lieu of 1971 Census data by 15th Finance Commission, as per the TOR by Government, in determining horizontal devolution of revenue resources to States, led to decline in the share of some States in divisible pool even after assigning 12.5 per cent weightage to demographic performance criterion;


(b) the details of States whose share in divisible pool have been declined during last five years;


(c) the details of States receiving lesser revenue devolution than they contributed to Central Government exchequer during the last five years, year-wise; and


(d) the per Capita contribution to GDP by States during last five years?


ANSWER


THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF FINANCE

(SHRI PANKAJ CHAUDHARY)


(a & b) The criteria adopted by 15th Finance Commission to arrive at inter-se share of States in divisible pool of taxes is:

Criteria Weight (%)

Population 15.0

Area 15.0

Forest and ecology 10.0

Income distance 45.0

Tax and fiscal efforts 2.5

Demographic performance 12.5

  100.0


As evident from the table above, various factors were taken into consideration while calculating the Share of a State in the divisible pool. Hence, it may not be correct to infer that adopting 2011 census data led to changes in the share of some States in divisible pool. The detail of devolution made to States during the last five years is given as Annex-1.

(c) State-wise information of revenue contributed to Central Government Exchequer is not maintained centrally.

(d) Per capita net State Domestic product at current prices and at constant prices (Base year 2011-12) are given as Annex-2 and 3, respectively.


      ***


Annex-1


Detail of Devolution made to States during the last five years

 (₹ Crore)

Sl. No. State 2018-19 2019-20 2020-21 2021-22 2022-23

1 Andhra Pradesh 32787.03 28242.39 24460.59 35385.83 38176.74

2 Arunachal Pradesh 10436.14 8987.57 10472.58 14643.90 16689.17

3 Assam 25215.85 21721.44 18629.32 28150.55 29694.26

4 Bihar 73602.96 63406.33 59861.41 91352.62 95509.85

5 Chhattisgarh 23458.69 20205.84 20337.54 28570.86 32358.26

6 Goa 2878.36 2479.85 2296.53 3356.98 3665.19

7 Gujarat 23489.32 20232.09 20218.53 31105.78 33034.00

8 Haryana 8254.60 7111.53 6437.59 9722.16 10378.00

9 Himachal Pradesh 5429.77 4677.56 4753.92 7349.04 7883.98

10 Jammu & Kashmir 13989.80 6801.81 0.00 0.00 0.00

11 Jharkhand 23906.13 20593.04 19712.23 27734.64 31404.12

12 Karnataka 35894.83 30919.00 21694.11 33283.58 34596.18

13 Kerala 19038.17 16401.05 11560.40 17820.09 18260.68

14 Madhya Pradesh 57486.87 49517.61 46922.16 69541.50 74542.85

15 Maharashtra 42050.43 36219.64 36504.01 54318.06 60000.97

16 Manipur 4698.59 4047.77 4271.97 6009.65 6795.08

17 Meghalaya 4889.07 4211.78 4551.63 6580.63 7286.14

18 Mizoram 3502.96 3017.80 3010.55 4222.87 4745.25

19 Nagaland 3792.41 3267.08 3409.25 4875.46 5400.19

20 Odisha 35353.73 30453.25 27542.67 38144.79 42989.33

21 Punjab 12008.95 10345.78 10638.21 15288.79 17163.65

22 Rajasthan 41852.35 36049.14 35575.77 54030.61 57230.79

23 Sikkim 2794.67 2407.69 2308.47 3353.69 3680.28

24 Tamil Nadu 30638.87 26392.40 24924.51 37458.60 38731.24

25 Telangana 18560.88 15987.59 12691.62 18720.54 19668.15

26 Tripura 4888.95 4211.78 4218.45 6077.52 6724.23

27 Uttar Pradesh 136766.46 117818.30 106687.01 160358.05 169745.30

28 Uttarakhand 8011.59 6901.54 6568.72 9906.25 10617.01

29 West Bengal 55775.72 48048.40 44737.01 65540.75 71434.93

  TOTAL 761454.15 650677.05 594996.76 882903.79 948405.82


Annex-2

As on 15.03.2023


PER CAPITA NET STATE DOMESTIC PRODUCT AT CURRENT PRICES;
BASE YEAR 2011-12


 (In Rs)

S.
No. State\UT 2017-18 2018-19 2019-20 2020-21 2021-22 2022-23

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8)

1 Andhra Pradesh  138299 154031 160341 163746 192587 219518

2 Arunachal Pradesh 138836 155103 182182 190212 215897 NA

3 Assam 75151 81034 90123 90482 102965 118504

4 Bihar 36850 40715 44230 43605 49470 NA

5 Chhattisgarh 88793 102024 106603 104788 120704 133898

6 Goa 411740 423716 435949 431351 472070 NA

7 Gujarat 176961 197457 212428 212821 250100 NA

8 Haryana 208437 223022 230563 229065 264835 296685

9 Himachal Pradesh 165497 174804 185728 183333 201854 NA

10 Jammu & Kashmir* 87710 98738 NA NA NA NA

11 Jharkhand 67484 75421 75016 71071 78660 NA

12 Karnataka 185840 205245 221431 221310 265623 301673

13 Kerala 183252 205437 208879 194322 228767 NA

14 Madhya Pradesh 81966 92337 101909 103654 121594 140583

15 Maharashtra 172663 182865 189889 183704 215233 NA

16 Manipur 71507 73795 78574 79797 84345 NA

17 Meghalaya 77504 82653 87653 84638 90638 98572

18 Mizoram 155222 164708 195365 187838 188839 NA

19 Nagaland 102003 109198 122759 126452 142363 NA

20 Odisha 87055 98005 104741 102166 128873 150676

21 Punjab 139835 149974 154385 149193 161888 173873

22 Rajasthan 98698 106604 115360 115122 135962 156149

23 Sikkim 349163 375773 412627 412754 472543 NA

24 Tamil Nadu 175276 194373 206165 212174 241131 273288

25 Telangana 179358 209848 231326 225687 265942 308732

26 Tripura 100444 113016 121456 119789 140803 NA

27 Uttar Pradesh 57944 62350 65677 61374 70792 NA

28 Uttarakhand 180858 186195 190543 184002 211657 233565

29 West Bengal 91401 103920 110313 106510 124798 141373

30
Andaman & Nicobar
Islands 178709 204254 219653 197275 NA NA

31 Chandigarh 280512 307812 330699 291194 349373 NA

32 Delhi 318323 338730 355798 331112 389529 NA

33 Jammu & Kashmir-UT     101891 102803 116619 132806

34 Puducherry 198358 218673 216064 203178 209890 NA


Source: Directorate of Economics & Statistics of respective State Governments


* relates to Jammu and Kashmir and Ladakh


Annex-3
As on 15.03.2023

      PER CAPITA NET STATE DOMESTIC PRODUCT AT CONSTANT PRICES;
BASE YEAR 2011-12


 (In Rs)

S.
No. State\UT

2017-
18

2018-
19

2019-
20

2020-
21

2021-
22 2022-23

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8)

1 Andhra Pradesh  103177 108853 110587 105880 117464 123526

2 Arunachal Pradesh 94001 99570 113057 106903 115311 NA

3 Assam 57835 59943 61519 61304 65726 69826

4 Bihar 26719 29092 29794 28127 30779 NA

5 Chhattisgarh 68374 75438 76749 73259 78377 83511

6 Goa 308296 308753 313973 298527 310201 NA

7 Gujarat 143604 154887 164060 160321 174539 NA

8 Haryana 156200 169604 170616 155756 172657 181961

9 Himachal Pradesh 129303 136288 140048 133079 141830 NA

10 Jammu & Kashmir* 65621 69183 NA NA NA NA

11 Jharkhand 52277 56133 55658 51365 55126 NA

12 Karnataka 140745 149024 156086 149030 164471 176383

13 Kerala 137181 147347 147951 132700 148790 NA

14 Madhya Pradesh 54824 59005 60452 56320 61534 65023

15 Maharashtra 137808 140782 142211 127970 138490 NA

16 Manipur 51211 48106 49267 46968 46341 NA

17 Meghalaya 58493 60132 61755 56679 60606 65336

18 Mizoram 117272 119022 130741 118555 111180 NA

19 Nagaland 66813 70218 73361 72215 79188 NA

20 Odisha 71032 75421 76518 70877 79899 86512

21 Punjab 110857 115592 118487 111662 116850 121671

22 Rajasthan 73529 73975 76643 73140 80545 86134

23 Sikkim 232483 240743 248691 239928 256507 NA

24 Tamil Nadu 133029 141844 144845 143528 154427 166463

25 Telangana 131503 146777 153286 139640 154122 164657

26 Tripura 75020 82313 83985 80512 86539 NA

27 Uttar Pradesh 41771 42333 43019 39298 42525 NA

28 Uttarakhand 148011 150179 150820 137987 149015 158245

29 West Bengal 64007 68195 69559 63562 69890 75561

30
Andaman & Nicobar
Islands 145562 154233 161564 152859 NA NA

31 Chandigarh 218201 227231 234431 199845 215825 NA

32 Delhi 252960 257597 260559 234569 252024 NA

33 Jammu & Kashmir-UT     68455 65172 69665 74602

34 Puducherry 134934 153988 153226 144866 149513 NA


Source: Directorate of Economics & Statistics of respective State Governments


* relates to Jammu and Kashmir and Ladakh

